

### Home / Council Clerk / Council Documents / Ordinance

## 191911

Emergency Ordinance

# \*Appropriate grant for \$602,650 from U.S. Department of Energy for energy efficient improvements at Charles Jordan Community Center

Passed

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. Portland Parks & Recreation applied to U.S. Department of Energy for a grant in the amount of \$602,650 for energy efficiency heating, ventilation, and air-conditioning improvements at Charles Jordan Community Center on January 31, 2024.
- 2. U.S. Department of Energy has notified the City of Portland that it will award a grant for the energy efficiency heating, ventilation, and air conditioning-improvements at Charles Jordan Community Center to Portland Parks & Recreation in the amount of \$602,650.
- 3. The grant period is from August 1, 2024 to July 31, 2026. Exhibit A is the Grant Agreement.
- 4. On April 5, 2017, City Council authorized a competitive solicitation per City Code 5.34.880 for an Energy Savings Performance Contract (ESPC) (Ordinance No. 188310). On September 4, 2019, City Council accepted the Guaranteed Maximum Price for Stage 1 (GMP1) implementation of the ESPC. On November 20, 2019, the City entered into contract agreement with McKinstry Essention, LLC (Contract No. 30007025).
- 5. Portland City Council adopted Ordinance 191222 on April 5, 2023 to amend contract with McKinstry Essention, LLC for energy savings performance contracting services not to exceed \$18,500,000 (Contract 30007025). Included in the adopted Ordinance 191222 is this anticipated grant funding and scope of work to "modernize the heating, ventilation, and air-conditioning system at Charles Jordan Community Center."

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

A. The FY 2024-25 budget is hereby amended as follows:

GRANTS FUND Fund 217

# Introduced by

Mayor Ted Wheeler

## City department

Parks & Recreation

#### Contact

#### Chris Silkie

Asset Management Program Manager

**J** 503-823-5106

## Requested Agenda Type

Consent

#### **Date and Time Information**

**Requested Council Date** October 16, 2024

Business Area – PK Bureau Program Expenses – \$602,650

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay would unnecessarily delay the City's ability to perform the activities authorized by the grant; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

## **Exhibits and Attachments**



An ordinance when passed by the Council shall be signed by the Auditor. It shall be carefully filed and preserved in the custody of the Auditor (City Charter Chapter 2 Article 1 Section 2-122)

Passed by Council October 16, 2024

Auditor of the City of Portland Simone Rede

## **Impact Statement**

## Purpose of Proposed Legislation and Background Information

This ordinance amends the budget after acceptance of a Department of Energy Grant in the amount \$602,650. This Block Grant was expected and assumed in the project budget for heating, ventilation, and air-conditioning system replacement at Charles Jordan Community Center.

## Financial and Budgetary Impacts

This Ordinance amends Fund 217, Business Area PK adding \$602,650.

# **Economic and Real Estate Development Impacts**

Not applicable.

### **Community Impacts and Community Involvement**

Not applicable.

#### 100% Renewable Goal

This action decreases the City's total energy use by installing equipment that is more energy efficient.

# **Budgetary Impact Worksheet**

Fund	Fund Center	Commitment Item	Functional Area	Funded Program	Grant	Sponsored Program	Amount
217001	PKSB000013	563300	PRINDEDE000000GP	P00968	PN000071	P00968	602,650
217001	PKSB000013	441100	PRINDEDE000000GP	P00968	PN000071	P00968	602,650

# **Financial and Budget Analysis**

This action authorizes an increased appropriation for Portland Parks and Recreation in the Grants Fund (217) totaling \$602,650 to receive a U.S. Department of Energy grant. The grant has a zero-percent local cost share and the funds will be used for HVAC energy efficiency enhancements at the Charles Jordan Community Center. The work will be completed under an existing NTE contract with McKinstry Essention, LLC.

# **Document History**

Item 875 Consent Agenda in October 16, 2024 Council Agenda (https://www.portland.gov/council/agenda/2024/10/16)

(City Council)

Passed

Aye (4): Mingus Mapps, Carmen Rubio, Dan Ryan, Rene Gonzalez Absent (1): Ted Wheeler